
 

Agenda - Finance Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 17 January 2018 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Bethan Davies 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6372  

SeneddFinance@assembly.wales
------ 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

2 Paper(s) to note 

(09.30)   

2.1 Letter to the Chair of the Equality, Local Government and Communities 

Committee - Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill - 10 January 2018 

 (Pages 1 - 28)  

3 Devolution of fiscal powers to Wales: Evidence session 3 (Welsh 

Revenue Authority) 

(09.30-10.30) (Pages 29 - 36)  

Kathryn Bishop, Chair, Welsh Revenue Authority 

Dyfed Alsop, Chief Executive, Welsh Revenue Authority 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

(10.30)   

5 Devolution of fiscal powers to Wales: Consideration of evidence 

(10.30-10.45)   

6 Land Transaction Tax and Anti-avoidance of Devolved Taxes 

(Wales) Act 2017: Tax Statutory Instruments 

(10.45-11.10) (Pages 37 - 50)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



Paper 1 – The Land Transaction Tax (Tax Bands and Tax Rates) (Wales) 

Regulations 2018 

The Land Transaction Tax (Tax Bands and Tax Rates) (Wales) Regulations 

2018 

The Land Transaction Tax (Tax Bands and Tax Rates) (Wales) Regulations 

2018 - Explanatory Memorandum 

 

Paper 2 - The Land Transaction Tax (Specified Amount of Relevant Rent) 

(Wales) Regulations 2018 

The Land Transaction Tax (Specified Amount of Relevant Rent) (Wales) 

Regulations 2018 

The Land Transaction Tax (Specified Amount of Relevant Rent) (Wales) 

Regulations 2018 - Explanatory Memorandum 

 

Paper 3 - The Land Transaction Tax and Anti-avoidance of Devolved Taxes 

(Wales) Act 2017 (Amendment to Schedule 5) Regulations 2018 

The Land Transaction Tax and Anti-avoidance of Devolved Taxes (Wales) Act 

2017 (Amendment to Schedule 5) Regulations 2018 

The Land Transaction Tax and Anti-avoidance of Devolved Taxes (Wales) Act 

2017 (Amendment to Schedule 5) Regulations 2018 - Explanatory 

Memorandum 

 

Paper 4 - The Land Transaction Tax (Administration) (Wales) Regulations 

2018 

The Land Transaction Tax (Administration) (Wales) Regulations 2018 

The Land Transaction Tax (Administration) (Wales) Regulations 2018 - 

Explanatory Memorandum 

 

Paper 5 – The Land Transaction Tax (Transitional Provisions) (Wales) 

Regulations 2018 

The Land Transaction Tax (Transitional Provisions) (Wales) Regulations 2018 

http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/sub-ld11345/sub-ld11345-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/sub-ld11345/sub-ld11345-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/sub-ld11345-em/sub-ld11345-em-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/sub-ld11345-em/sub-ld11345-em-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/sub-ld11342/sub-ld11342-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/sub-ld11342/sub-ld11342-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/sub-ld11342-em/sub-ld11342-em-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/sub-ld11342-em/sub-ld11342-em-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/sub-ld11343/sub-ld11343-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/sub-ld11343/sub-ld11343-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/sub-ld11343-em/sub-ld11343-em-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/sub-ld11343-em/sub-ld11343-em-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/sub-ld11343-em/sub-ld11343-em-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/sub-ld11344/sub-ld11344-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/sub-ld11344-em/sub-ld11344-em-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/sub-ld11344-em/sub-ld11344-em-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/sub-ld11347/sub-ld11347-e.pdf


The Land Transaction Tax (Transitional Provisions) (Wales) Regulations 2018 

– Explanatory Memorandum 

7 Landfill Disposals Tax (Wales) Act 2017: Tax Statutory Instrument 

(11.10-11.15) (Pages 51 - 53)  

Paper 6 - The Landfill Disposals Tax (Tax Rates) (Wales) Regulations 2018 

The Landfill Disposals Tax (Tax Rates) (Wales) Regulations 2018 

The Landfill Disposals Tax (Tax Rates) (Wales) Regulations 2018 – 

Explanatory Memorandum 

http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/sub-ld11347-em/sub-ld11347-em-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/sub-ld11347-em/sub-ld11347-em-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/sub-ld11346/sub-ld11346-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/sub-ld11345-em/sub-ld11345-em-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/sub-ld11345-em/sub-ld11345-em-e.pdf


 

 

John Griffiths 

Equality, Local Government and Communities 

Committee 

10 January 2018 

 

Dear John, 

DRAFT PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN (WALES) BILL 

Thank you for your letter dated 12 December 2017 requesting further information 

on the Bill. 

Please find attached my response to the questions you raised. Should you wish to 

explore these issues further, I would be happy to provide further clarity at my 

final evidence session before the Committee on Thursday 25 January 2018. 

Yours sincerely  

 

Simon Thomas AM 

Chair 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

                            Y Pwyllgor Cyllid | Finance Committee 
                            FIN(5)-02-18 PTN1

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2.1



 

 

Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 

Questions for Simon Thomas AM, Member in Charge. 

Section 5 [Criteria for own initiative investigations] 

What is the meaning of ‘systemic failure’ in this context and why have you 

chosen not to define it for the purpose of the Bill? 

It will be for the Ombudsman to decide whether there is a systemic failure, 

based on his knowledge and expertise of failures in various public services 

(including his knowledge of compl
[...]
ncrease that have been included in the RIA).  For what reasons did you chose 

not to include these figures in the RIA, and are you able to provide the 

Committee with these figures? 

The Ombudsman’s best estimate is that his caseload will increase by 12 per 

cent per annum.  It is in that context that his office has estimated the 

mitigation or ‘cost avoidance’ arising from the provisions in the Bill 

(specifically the powers to conduct own initiative investigations and 

undertake a role in respect of complaints-handling). 

In preparing the RIA, the Finance Committee noted the evidence given at its 

meeting on 5 October 2016 by the Ombudsman in respect of his caseload.  

The Ombudsman advised that, at that time, his caseload was expected to 

increase between 10 and 12 per cent in 2016-17 and between 5 and 6 per 

cent for and from 2017-18. 

To reflect best practice and provide a sensitivity analysis, the estimated cost 

of an increase in caseload of 5 per cent per annum was also included in the 

RIA.  As noted, the estimate of ‘cost avoidance’ was provided only in respect 

of the projected annual increase in caseload of 12 per cent.    

Tables 2 sets out an estimate of the mitigation of the projected annual 

increase of 5 per cent anticipated from the provisions in the Bill. The related 

cost, at Table 3, is shown for each unit cost per case set out at Table 1. 

Table 2: The Ombudsman’s projected caseload under the 2005 Act and Bill  

 

Notes: 

a Ombudsman’s actual caseload 2015-16 and 2016-17 and projections 

for 2017-18 to 2022-23, which assume an annual increase in caseload 

of 5 per cent. 

2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23

Projected caseload - 2005 Act
a

5,999   6,804   7,144   7,501   7,876   8,270   8,684   9,118   

Projected Caseload - Bill
b

7,433   7,701   7,575   7,514   7,453   

Increase/(Decrease) in 

caseload (number of cases): 

(68) (175) (695) (1,170) (1,665)

Decrease arising from the 

pr
[...]
 Page 29

Agenda Item 3By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 37

Agenda Item 6By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 41

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 43

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 45

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 48

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 51

Agenda Item 7By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2.1 Letter to the Chair of the Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee - Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill - 10 January 2018
	3 Devolution of fiscal powers to Wales: Evidence session 3 (Welsh Revenue Authority)
	6 Land Transaction Tax and Anti-avoidance of Devolved Taxes (Wales) Act 2017: Tax Statutory Instruments
	FIN(5)-02-18 P2 The Land Transaction Tax (Specified Amount of Relevant Rent) (Wales) Regulations 2018
	FIN(5)-02-18 P3 The Land Transaction Tax and Anti-avoidance of Devolved Taxes (Wales) Act 2017 (Amendment to Schedule 5) Regulations 2018
	FIN(5)02-18 P4 The Land Transaction Tax (Administration) (Wales) Regulations 2018
	FIN(5)-02-18 P5 The Land Transaction Tax (Transitional Provisions) (Wales) Regulations 2018

	7 Landfill Disposals Tax (Wales) Act 2017: Tax Statutory Instrument





Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 17 January 

2018 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 10.38

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4612 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Simon Thomas AM (Chair) 

Neil Hamilton AM 

Mike Hedges AM 

Jane Hutt AM 

Nick Ramsay AM 

David Rees AM 

Witnesses: 
Dyfed Alsop, Welsh Revenue Authority 

Kathryn Bishop, Welsh Revenue Authority 

Committee Staff: 

Bethan Davies (Clerk) 

Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk) 

Georgina Owen (Deputy Clerk) 

Martin Jennings (Researcher) 

Christian Tipples (Researcher) 

Ben Harris (Legal Adviser) 

Gareth Pembridge (Legal Adviser) 

 

http://senedd.tv/


1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed members to the meeting. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Steffan Lewis AM. 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The paper was noted. 

2.1 Letter to the Chair of the Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee 

- Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill - 10 January 2018  

3 Devolution of fiscal powers to Wales: Evidence session 3 (Welsh 

Revenue Authority)  

3.1 The Committee took evidence from Kathryn Bishop, Chair, Welsh Revenue 

Authority; and Dyfed Alsop, Chief Executive, Welsh Revenue Authority on the 

preparations for the devolution of fiscal powers to Wales. 

3.2 The Chief Executive agreed to provide the Committee with a note setting out what 

the WRA will do in the run-up to 1 April 2018 to ensure that the Land Registry work on 

cross border transactions is co-ordinated. 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  

4.1 The motion was agreed. 

5 Devolution of fiscal powers to Wales: Consideration of evidence  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

6 Land Transaction Tax and Anti-avoidance of Devolved Taxes (Wales) 

Act 2017: Tax Statutory Instruments  

6.1 The Committee considered the following tax statutory instruments and agreed to 

report: 

 The Land Transaction Tax (Tax Bands and Tax Rates) (Wales) Regulations 2018 

 The Land Transaction Tax (Specified Amount of Relevant Rent) (Wales) 

Regulations 2018 



 The Land Transaction Tax and Anti-avoidance of Devolved Taxes (Wales) Act 

2017 (Amendment to Schedule 5) Regulations 2018 

 The Land Transaction Tax (Administration) (Wales) Regulations 2018 

 The Land Transaction Tax (Transitional Provisions) (Wales) Regulations 2018 

7 Landfill Disposals Tax (Wales) Act 2017: Tax Statutory Instrument  

7.1 The Committee considered the Landfill Disposals Tax (Tax Rates) (Wales) 

Regulations 2018 and agreed to report. 


